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New Zealand collectors to benefit from

Scandinavian Club volunteers

Yoat

A CONTINGENT OF VOLUNTEERS
from Golden Gate Scandinavian Collectors' Club
gathered recently at the Western Philatelic
Library recently to help out.

“Roger Skinner asked us to collate about 15
years of mixed-up updates into a New Zealand
philatelic handbook/periodical.” said Herb Volen
from the Club.

“We got them all filed in a few hours with the
result that the Library now has a single updated
book in three volumes that will be useful to
New Zealand students and specialists.”

The Library thanks volunteers from
Golden Gate Scandinavian
Collectors’ Club for their help.

Stamp Auction - Filatelic Fiesta

Sunday, October 21, 2018
[——————— |

A STAMP AUCTION TO BENEFIT THE
LIBRARY will take place Sunday

October 21, 2018 at Filatelic Fiesta,

Elks Lodge, 444 West Alma Ave,

San Jose, California

From the organizers:

Auction begins at [:30 pm.
Viewing begins at 10:30 am.

“We like to go the Library at least once a year
to give a little back to the hobby that so many of
us enjoy.” said Volen.

Bidders be present to bid and pick up the
lots. No mail bids will be accepted.
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Editors Corner

PLEASED to report
that several groups have
visited the Library
recently for workdays
and meetings:

The Golden Gate Scandi-
navian Collectors’ Club

and the Rossmoor Stamp
Club were due in as well.

Bob Gordon, Editor

THE BAY PHIL

Enjoy your Library!
Bob Gordon, Editor

Akthem Al-Manaseer (San Jose)
Phyllis Bismanovsky (Mountain View)
Julie Campbell (Sunnyvale)

Mike Campbell Fireside Stamps (Sunnyvale)
Richard Clever (San Jose)

Andrew Dupray (San Jose)

Dale Eggen (Los Altos)

Peter Hausknecht (Cupertino)

Jerome C. Jarnick (Troy, MI)

Wally Jolliff (Sunnyvale)

William V. Kriebel (Philadelphia)
Stuart Leven (San Jose)

Hank Marschall (Visalia)
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Want to connect with us?

I) Call 650-306-9150
2) Email libry@att.net

3) Visit www.fwpl.org

WELCOME to the
newest members of the
Western Philatelic
Library, Inc.:

Jon E. Krupnick
Fort Lauderdale, FL
James Southward

San Mateo, CA

Thank you to our donors

We are grateful to the following for their recent donations
to The Friends of the Western Philatelic Library, Inc!

Leo Martyn (Los Angeles)

Gary N. McLean (Minneapolis, MN)
David McNamee (Alamo)

William Mooz (Santa Monica)
Piedmont Stamp Club

David Pollard (Palo Alto)

Frank Rahn (Palo Alto)

Ed Rosen (Redwood City)

Stephen D. Schumann (Hayward)
James Southward (San Mateo)
Michael Turrini (Vallejo)

Lester Wadsworth (Carson City, NV)
John Warren (Washington, DC)
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Board Meetings of The Friends of

Summary Of Board ACtionS Western Philatelic Library, Ine.

are open to all.

THE FRIENDS OF THE WESTERN
PHILATELIC LIBRARY, INC.

SUMMARY OF BOARD ACTIONS

JUNE TO AUGUST 2018

June 16, 2018: August 11, 2018:

Nestor Nunez presented the Financial State- Nestor Nunez said that the FWPL’s filing with the
ments distributed to members of the BOD. An Registry of Charitable Trusts is being taken care of.
exemption request has been filed for Property A submission of Form RRF1 must be made for every

Tax which reduces the valuation by 97%. The year from 2012 to 2017 with a fee of $25 for each
Library should be eligible for about a $25,000 year. When completed all tax and fee filings will have
refund of Property Taxes. Nestor also mentioned been regularized.

that a member of the Board told him that the Roy Teixeira reported via e-mail that he had a quote

sellers of the Library Building want to be repaid  f5:'§ 634.40 from Foster Brothers to replace the

within 18 months (beginning of 2020). A plungers on both glass doors.

replacement mortgage or large donations will

be necessary if that is the case. Richard Clever said that there are currently 232
members, with 10 overseas. Two members will be

Nestor Nunez said that he has written to the dropped for non-payment bringing the total down to

California Department of Justice regarding the 230
FWPL’s filing with the Registry of Charitable

Trusts. A submission of Form 990 must be made . ]
every year. Filings with the Internal Revenue The next Board Meeting will be held at 10:30

Service and Franchise Tax Board already have 2 0on Saturday November 10, 2018.
been regularized.
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Board Members, Western Philatelic Library wsus

Library Board Members

President:

Vice President Aquisitions:
Vice President Membership:
Secretary:

Treasurer:

Board Members at large:

Volunteers:
John Corwin
Bob Gordon
Wally Jolliff

Ken Lewetzow
David McNamee
Dave Moore
Jerry Mix

lan “Russ’” Samuels

THE BAY PHIL

Stuart Leven
Roger Skinner
Richard Clever
Nestor Nunez
Nestor Nunez
Edward Jarvis

Roy C. Teixeira

Proofreader

Editor

Auctioneer

Auctioneer

Consultant to Board of Directors
Webmaster

eBay Sales

Recording Secretary

AUGUST 2018

3rd SUPPT. (1931)

ORDER YOUR NEW ISSUES FROM THIS LIST

or ask for regular monthly sendings

DECEMBER, 1930

of new stamps on approval.

British Empire.
GREAT BRITAIN. )

% 3rd SUPPLEMENT TO THE 1931 EDITION

Note.—(A.) after the name of a country denotes that the last reference is to be found in the Catalogus Addenda

% F $age 1357), to which readers are also particularly referred for a list of the stamps
received foo lale for inclusion in the Catalogue, or 10 the number of the Supplement in the current Volume of
Gibbons® Stamp’ Monthly containing the last reference.

(Part I, page 531 ; Part II,

0

./ 0. 4. arkan.

NEW ZEALAND. ()

Image above:
Supplement from Stanley
Gibbons
Catalogue, 1930s

Image left: Editor poses
with photo of visit to
Stanley Gibbons’ shop in

London, juxtaposed in front

of Stanley
Gibbons catalogues in
Library stacks
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A page from The Bay Phil, 45 years ago

Remember When?

o

_hug

THE B..Y PHIL

i. Menthly Publication of ]
The Friends of the Vestern Philatelic Library, Inc.

"The Friends is an organization of philatelists as-
sisting in the growth and maintenance of the Philatelic
Section of the Sunnyvale Public Library, 665 V. Olive
ivenue, Sunnyvale, California.

September-October 1973

Vol. 3, No. 1, Vhole No. 2

3

Two-hundred books = are available for check-out right
now, with yet more volumes being prepared. By early
ry, it's anticipated an estimated 600 to 700 items
will be available to members. Ultimate plans call for
a master check-out list for each member,

oo o3k ok sk X W ok sk N ok

RO ok &

The VUestern® Philatelic Library was featured in an in-
depth story in the Philatelic Literature Review's Third
Quarter (September) 1973 issue. Our thanks to PIR
editor Charles Peterson for his consideration and con-
tinued cooperation.

Nominations for officers for 1974 will be held at the
Nov. 16 board meeting, according to Cy Thompson, nomi-
nating chairman. Nominations ~for new officers also
will be accepted from the floor at the Dec. 21 annual
general membership meeting. The call for nominations
frem the floor will precede the election of officers at
the general membership  session. The . meeting will be
held at the Sunnyvale -Public Library, 665 V., Dlive
~ve., Sunnyvale.

George Humphrey, our librarian since spring, 1972, has
resigned due to other commitments. The new librarian
is Dverett Davis, of Sunnyvale, who has served as the
assistant. librarian for the past six months.

Our sincere thanks to George for his unilagging effort

and dedication ta.our library.

UESTPEX (Western Philatelic Exhibitions), Inc., has
Jjoined The Friends with & life membership. Cyrus (Cy)}
Thompson, VESTPEX chairman, “‘made’ the contribution at
The September Friends board meeting. .Our thahks and a
velcome to VESTPEX, the non-profit sponsoring or-
ation for the annual UESTPEX show in San Francisco

The membership of ilatelic Research Society, Oakiand,
has merged into T Friends ' of the Vestern Philatelic
Library. The members of the Society voted ‘unanimously
to.dissolve, -and the assets of the Society were trans-
ferred to the Friends. iy $5
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available from the Library’s shelves
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Tear Sheets for Sale

17863

17864

17839

17840

17855

17854

17841

17842

17856

17843

17865
17844

17866

17867

17857
17845
17846
17858
17849
17870
17868
17869
17871
17872
17873

17876
17877

AUSTRIA
An Introduction to the Study of the 9 Kreuzer

of the First Issue of Austria. Harryman, W.E.

COLOMBIA
The Postal History of Colombia From the Earliest Postal Markings

to the First Stamp Issues of Colombia & Antioguia. Santa Maria, A.J.

CUBA

Air Mail Service. Havana-Key West. (1928)
DANISH WEST INDIES

Danish West Indies; Copenhagen Provisionals-

A Forgotten Issue. Hilberg, T.

DENMARK - FAROE ISLANDS
Faroese Special Cancellations.

New Postal Rates in the Faroes Jan. 1, 1991.
ECUADOR
Ecuador. The “Four Reales” of 1866. The Forgery Sheet

of Nine (c 1890) & a “New” Forgery. D’Elia, R.A.
FRANCE

French Military Frank Stamps. Grumbridge, J.L.

French Precancels of 1893. Elery, C.
GERMANY

German Feldpost Cards Are From Private Issue. Brunstrom, C.

Reichstag Fire. Esrati, S.G.
GREECE

Greece: 10 Lepta First Type, The Errors 01 & “Missing

Numerals” Groom, T.
GUADELOUPE

Varieties Unchronicled, Uncatalogued or Not Generally Known.
Guadeloupe A Great Rarity in the 1884 Postage Due

Issue. Sefi, A.J.
GUATEMALA

The Postage Stamps of Guatemala. Poole, B.W.
ICELAND

New Postal Rates in Iceland, Nov. 1, 1990.
The New Icelandic Stamp Booklets- A Thematic

Overview. Eliasson, O.
ISRAEL

Israel. An Introduction to the Fee Stamps. Jacob, D.
JAPAN

A Rich Heritage From the Snowy Lake. (Hibata Sekko,

1858-1943) & Speedy Designing. Spaulding, R.M.

A Sake Expert? (Design on the 1973 Ten Yen New
Year Greeting Card.)
Aerogramme Formats.
Afforestation Campaign. Scott 1115.
Booklet of 3 Yen Regular. Scott 1067a.
Booklet of 10 & 20 Yen Regulars. Vending Machine Type.
Scott 1069, 1071.
Card, Double Card 10X10 Yen Regular & Postal Parcel Card
10 Yen Regular. Feb. 1, 1972.
Nature Conservation Series No. 10. Tree Frog. Scott 1261.
New Postage Rates, 1971-72.

THE BAY PHIL AUGUST 2018

Nielsen, K.D. & Hopballe, K.
Nalsoy Cancellations. Hopballe, K.
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To order, call 650-306-9150 or email libry@att.net

1928

1992

1928

1993
1990-91
1990
1991
1990

1939
1927

1995
1981

1928

1928

1927-8

1991

1990

1981

1972

1973
1967
1972
1972

1972
1972

1976
1972

3.50

6.50

1.00

2.00
3.00
1.00

.50
1.00

.50
1.50

.50
.50

2.00

1.00

19.00

.50

2.50

1.00

7.75

.50
2.50
1.00
1.00

.50
1.50

1.00
.50
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Tear Sheets for Sale

17859
17847
17874
17875
17848
17876
17877
17878
17860
17879
17880
17881
17861
17862
17850
17882

17883

17884

17888

17889

17886

17887

17885

17890

17891

17892

17893

17851

17852

17853

JAPAN
Chubu Sangaku National Park II. Scott 1120-1121.
Differences in Mt. Hodaka Stamps. Scott 432 & 442.
Early Japanese Albums.
General Purpose First Day Cancellations.
International Mail Postcard. (Rate Change) Feb 20, 1976.
Nature Conservation Series No. 10. Tree Frog. Scott 1261.
New Postage Rates, 1971-72.

New Year Lottery Souvenir Sheet. Jan 20, 1972. Scott 1102.

Prices of Japanese Mihon Stamps & Postal Stationery.
Regular Series Stamp 10 Yen. Scott 1069.
Regular Series Stamp 20 Yen. Scott 1071.
Regular Series Stamp 25 Yen. Scott 1072.
Summer Greeting Postcards, July 1, 1972.
KOREA
Korea.
LIECHTENSTEIN
Liechtenstein Postmarks.
NETHERLANDS COLONIES — SURINAM
The Serrane Guide. Surinam.
NORWAY
North Sea Mail Between Norway & Britain up to 1875. &
Mail from Norway to the United Kingdom
1744-1844.
RYUKYUS
Focus on Forgeries. Ryukyu Islands 1958 Shureimon Gate
Commemorative Issue. Scott 54.
SHANGHAI

Focus on Forgeries. Shanghai. 1866 8 Cent Small Dragon. Scott 44. Tyler, V.E.
Focus on Forgeries. Shanghai 1866 1 Candereen Small Dragon.

Scott 46.

Focus on Forgeries. Shanghai. 1877-88 20 Cash Dragon Stamps.

Scott type All.

Focus on Forgeries. Shanghai 1877-88 60 Cash Dragon Stamps.

Scott type Al3.

The Serrane Guide. Shanghai.
SPANISH GUINEA

The Serrane Guide. Spanish Guinea.
SPANISH WEST INDIES

The Serrane Guide. Spanish West Indies.
SYRIA

The Serrane Guide. Syria.
TAHITI

The Serrane Guide. Tabhiti.
TIBET

A New Look at the Official Stamps of Tibet.
VATICAN

Vatican Honors 22 African Martyrs. Scott 404-409.
VENEZUELA

The Guayana Issues of Venezuela 1903.

Dengel, D.
Serrane, F.
Snarvold, H.

Jones, G.

Tyler, V.E.

Tyler, E.E.
Tyler, V.E.

Tyler, V.E.
Serrane, F.

Serrane, F.
Serrane, F.
Serrane, F.
Serrane, F.
Mix, R.H.
Ostrow, P.

Gebauer, E.

3pp
lpp
5pp
lpp
2pp
2pp
lpp
2pp
3pp
Ipp
2pp
Ipp
Ipp
lpp
lpp

Ipp

16pp

lpp
lpp
lpp
Ipp

lpp
3pp

lpp
Ipp
Ipp
lpp
8pp
2pp

13pp

ill
ill
ill
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ill
ill
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ill
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To order, call 650-306-9150 or email libry@att.net
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1972 1.50
1976 .50
1967 2.50
1972 .50
1976 1.00
1976 1.00
1972 .50
1972 1.00
1976 1.50
1972 .50
1972 1.00
1972 .50
1972 .50
1970 .50
1981 .50
1995 .50
1992-93  6.50
1994 .50
1995 .50
1995 .50
1996 .50
1996 .50
1995 1.50
1995 .50
1995 .50
1995 .50
1995 .50
1986 4.50
1965 1.00
1981 5.75
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Looking for Journals or Catalogues?

VOLUME IX, Ne. 1 JULY, 1961

THE =2 AERD
PHILATELIST ANNALS

A QUARTERLY MAGAZINE ON AERO-PHILATELY

CONTENTS
LIBERIA (Henry M. Goodkind) . . . . . . . . . . . 1
The Discovery of Scott C3m
1942 AIR MAIL COVER (Stanley R. Rice) . . . . . . . . 8
A Tragic Momento
UNITED STATES . o s v e w1
Albino Sheet of Current 15¢ Air Mail Found
CATALOGUEREVIEWS . . . . . . . + ¢« = + = + » 12
RF_OVERPRINT (H. M. Goodkind) . Ry e

Genuine Stamp Not Used on an Air Mlll Covcr
OBITUARY (Richard N. Cone) . . . . + « « « « « . . 17

EDITORIAL s o o o 10
7c Air Mail le Most’ Pnnlm; of U. S, 1960 FDC's
OUR NEXT NUMBER . o i eoxe el siie i R0
Exclusively on U. S. 1918 Air Mail Tusue
CHILE (Henry M. Goodkind wiiow e v AR
1928 6 Pesos Air Stamp Uud on 1934 Cover
AERO PHILATELISTS . . s h e e s e 0 e B

1 Officers and 1961-63 Directors
PRﬂIDENT’S PAGE (Philip Silver) . . . . . . . . . . 24

INDEX TO VOLUME VIII . . AR RO O PRI RO SO Y ¢
Aero Philatelist Annals 1960-61
AERO PHILATELISTS' MEMBER LAPEL PINS . . . . . . 27
AR O et by dare PhaLtots ot ECOFIL PHILATELIC AGENCY  EMPRESA COMERCIAL FILATELICA

54 CONDUIT STREET, APARTADO 1000,
HABANA 1,
CUBA.

[T .

The fustiaiian
| FECSIHORMN

BULLETIN OF THE POSTAL STATIONERY AND
POSTAL HISTGRY SOCIETY OF AUSTRALIA INC

No. 34 ~ Published Quarterly - Vol. 8 No. 5

5.P.0. Box 4, Adelaide 5001, South Australia.
ezistered by Australia Post. Publication No. SBH 2118,

in the 1840's

P g tustralian
o ks S R et e S e
> Cnallenge - Australian Registration Labels

Post Archival Sale
Postal Stationery offered,..
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Recent Acquisition by the Library

CATALOG of SANITARY SERVICE
STAMPS, VETERINARY INSPECTION
STAMPS and TUBERCULINIZATION
STAMPS ISSUED by the CITY OF
ROSARIO de SANTA FE, ARGENTINA

Benedict A. Termini, M.D.

004296

50 M

001695

Stamps were issued and affixed to identity cards of women who worked in Rosario, Santa Fe, Argentina.
This catalogue shows the many varieties of stamps which were issued here during the late |9th and early 20th centuries.

THE BAY PHIL AUGUST 2018



" Recent Acquisition by the Library

.....

Puerto Rico oo S Dy I
During the > '
Spanish American

War

1898 - 1900

A POSTAL HISTORY STUDY

P

ECN Mk, Fth
BILL DIPAOLO o st
= f/jznrqﬁu(i’

For the first time in well over fifty years, a comprehensive work dealing
with Puerto Rican postal history has been published.
The new book, titled Puerto Rico During the Spanish American War,
1898-1900, A Postal History Study was authored by
Bill DiPaolo and edited by Len McMaster.
The publisher is the United States Possessions Philatelic Society.
For more information email uspps.possessions@gmail.com or call 304 856 1118

THE BAY PHIL AUGUST 2018
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Volunteer for the Library

Since the Western Philatelic Library is operated entirely by volunteers,
please consider lending some of your time and talents to support the Library.

There are many different types of opportunities (or feel free to come up with your own):

- Answering phone and/or email inquiries and researching requests for information

- Sorting and cataloguing new and/or donated materials and preparing them for display on the Library shelves
 Writing reviews of recently acquired materials for use on the Library web site or in The Bay Phil journal.

* Writing up duplicate material for sale on eBay, WESTPEX or the Library website

- Helping maintain and update the website

- Providing technical support for the Library computers and other equipment

Perhaps your stamp club or society would like
to hold a meeting once or twice a year at the library.

Your members could bring in lunch, help sort items,
and then have your meeting.

While visiting and helping at the Library,
you'll be surprised at what you might discover.

For more information,
visit The Friends of the Western Philatelic Library
website at http://www.fwpl.org/volunteering

Or call the Library at 650-306-9150,
or email at libry@att.net.

Library Lending Policies

Search for a book: Did you know that the Western Philatelic Library is part of the Philatelic Union Catalog, a data base with
library holdings from |3 of the largest philatelic libraries in the world?

Be sure to take a look at http://catalog.stamplibrary.org/lnmagicGenie/opac.aspx

Interlibrary Loan is available as well. For assistance, contact the Library at 650-306-9150 or by email at libry@att.net.

Lending policies: Most of the materials of Western Philatelic Library can be checked out for a period of two weeks.

The Library is open to the public, and you need not be a Member to borrow from the circulating collection, request assistance
on research, or to come in and do the research yourself.

Postal (out-of-area) borrowers are responsible for postage and insurance both ways, and all borrowers are financially
responsible for the books they borrow. Non-circulating materials may only be used on-site.

In person or from afar, feel free to make use of your Western Philatelic Library!



The Friends of the Western Philatelic Library, Inc.

P.O. Box 7063

Redwood City, CA 94063- 7063

ADDRESS SERVICE REQUESTED

Telephone: 650 306 9150

Email: libry@att.net

Website: www.fwpl.org

WESTERN PHILATELIC
LIBRARY

3004 SPRING STREET
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